Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative expenses

Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative expenses are useful to provide information to investors to evaluate core operating
expenses as they exclude certain items whose fluctuations from period-to-period do not necessarily correspond to changes in the core operations of the
business, but includes certain items such as certain lease payments which are otherwise excluded from core operating expenses. We believe that reporting
these metrics enhance our investors’ overall understanding of our

4

core recurring operating expenses. You should not consider Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative expenses as an alternative
to Direct costs, excluding depreciation and amortization and Selling, general and administrative expenses, determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, as an
indicator of operating performance.

5

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

As Reported

under
ASC 606

  Adjustments
As Revised under

ASC 605
As Reported

under
ASC 605

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2018   2018   2018   2017

Revenue:
Revenue, net  $ 163,077  $ (163,077)  $ -  $ -
Service revenue, net   -   108,428   108,428   93,781
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue   -   15,017   15,017   12,830

Total revenue   163,077   (39,632)   123,445   106,611
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization   60,341   -   60,341   51,105
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses   56,913   (41,896)   15,017   12,830

Total Direct Costs   117,254   (41,896)   75,358   63,935
Selling, general and administrative   15,999   -   15,999   15,154
Depreciation   2,314   -   2,314   2,130
Amortization   7,391   -   7,391   9,448

Total operating expenses   142,958   (41,896)   101,062   90,667
Income from operations   20,119   2,264   22,383   15,944
Other expense, net:

Miscellaneous expense, net   (153)   -   (153)   (372)
Interest expense, net   (2,309)   -   (2,309)   (1,794)

Total other expense, net   (2,462)   -   (2,462)   (2,166)
Income before income taxes   17,657   2,264   19,921   13,778
Income tax provision   3,106   511   3,617   5,331
Net income  $ 14,551  $ 1,753  $ 16,304  $ 8,447
Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic  $ 0.41  $ 0.05  $ 0.46  $ 0.21
Diluted  $ 0.40  $ 0.05  $ 0.45  $ 0.20

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   35,486   -   35,486   40,669
Diluted   36,449   -   36,449   41,508

6

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

As Reported

under
ASC 606

  Adjustments
As Revised under

ASC 605
As Reported

under
ASC 605

(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts)  As Of
  March 31,   December 31,
  2018   2018   2018   2017

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 22,245  $ -  $ 22,245  $ 26,485
Restricted cash   7   -   7   7
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net   110,654   (12,733)   97,921   83,079
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20,848   -   20,848   20,400

Total current assets   153,754   (12,733)   141,021   129,971
Property and equipment, net   51,079   -   51,079   48,739
Goodwill   660,981   -   660,981   660,981
Intangible assets, net   91,349   -   91,349   98,740
Deferred income taxes   9,970   (3,347)   6,623   6,343
Other assets   5,891   -   5,891   5,943

Total assets  $ 973,024  $ (16,080)  $ 956,944  $ 950,717
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 17,924  $ -  $ 17,924  $ 16,674
Accrued expenses   63,576   (45,145)   18,431   23,673
Pre-funded study costs   -   57,487   57,487   57,406
Advanced billings   126,387   (40,356)   86,031   73,756
Current portion of long-term debt   16,500   -   16,500   16,500
Other current liabilities   8,105   511   8,616   4,697

Total current liabilities   232,492   (27,503)   204,989   192,706
Long-term debt, net, less current portion   181,067   -   181,067   205,111
Deemed landlord liability, less current portion   26,091   -   26,091   26,602
Deferred income tax liability   596   -   596   560
Deferred credit   11,265   -   11,265   11,468
Other long-term liabilities   10,440   -   10,440   10,740

Total liabilities   461,951   (27,503)   434,448   447,187
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock - $0.01 par-value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017,
respectively   -   -   -   -
Common stock - $0.01 par-value; 250,000,000 shares authorized at March
31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively; 35,504,675 and 35,466,510
shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017,
respectively   355   -   355   355
Treasury stock - 200,000 shares at December 31, 2017   (6,030)   -   (6,030)   (6,030)
Additional paid-in capital   632,374   -   632,374   630,341
Accumulated deficit   (115,521)   11,423   (104,098)   (120,402)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (105)   -   (105)   (734)

Total shareholders’ equity   511,073   11,423   522,496   503,530
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 973,024  $ (16,080)  $ 956,944  $ 950,717

7

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

As Reported

under
ASC 606

  Adjustments

As Revised under
ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605

(Amounts in thousands)   Three Months Ended

   March 31,
  2018   2018   2018   2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income  $ 14,551  $ 1,753  $ 16,304  $ 8,447

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation   2,314   -   2,314   2,130
Amortization   7,391   -   7,391   9,448
Stock-based compensation expense   1,467   -   1,467   1,034
Amortization of debt issuance costs and discount   159   -   159   165
Deferred income tax benefit   (248)   -   (248)   (410)
Amortization and adjustment of deferred credit   (203)   -   (203)   -
Other   (32)   -   (32)   (252)

Changes in assets and liabilities:   -
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net   (17,760)   2,980   (14,780)   (2,292)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (214)   -   (214)   (247)
Accounts payable   699   -   699   (1,331)
Accrued expenses   5,268   (10,664)   (5,396)   (10,508)
Pre-funded study costs   -   50   50   (3,497)
Advanced billings   6,817   5,370   12,187   (5,246)
Other assets and liabilities, net   3,089   511   3,600   1,884

Net cash provided by operating activities   23,298   -   23,298   (675)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Property and equipment expenditures   (3,951)   -   (3,951)   (4,374)
Other   23   -   23   16

Net cash used in investing activities   (3,928)   -   (3,928)   (4,358)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from stock option exercises   566   -   566   193
Payment of debt   (4,125)   -   (4,125)   (3,094)
Payments on revolving loan   (20,000)   -   (20,000)   -
Payment of deemed landlord liability   (451)   -   (451)   (404)

Net cash used in financing activities   (24,010)   -   (24,010)   (3,305)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATES ON CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND
RESTRICTED CASH

 400

 -   400   540

DECREASE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH   (4,240)   -   (4,240)   (7,798)
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH — Beginning of
period

 26,492

   26,492   37,407

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH — End of period  $ 22,252  $ -  $ 22,252  $ 29,609

8

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES (UNAUDITED)

  As Reported under

ASC 606   Adjustments   As Revised under
ASC 605   As Reported under

ASC 605

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
   2018   2018   2018   2017
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO EBITDA AND
ADJUSTED EBITDA

Net income (GAAP)  $ 14,551  $ 1,753  $ 16,304  $ 8,447
Interest expense, net   2,309   -   2,309   1,794
Income tax provision   3,106   511   3,617   5,331
Depreciation   2,314   -   2,314   2,130
Amortization   7,391   -   7,391   9,448
EBITDA (Non-GAAP)  $ 29,671  $ 2,264  $ 31,935  $ 27,150
Corporate campus lease payments (a)   (953)   -   (953)   (936)
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)  $ 28,718  $ 2,264  $ 30,982  $ 26,214
Net income margin (GAAP)   8.9%  6.1%  15.0%  9.0%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (Non-GAAP)   17.6%  11.0%  28.6%  28.0%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED NET
INCOME

Net income (GAAP)  $ 14,551  $ 1,753  $ 16,304  $ 8,447
Amortization   7,391   -   7,391   9,448
Corporate campus lease payments - principal portion (a)   (451)   -   (451)   (404)
Deferred financing fees (b)   159   -   159   165
Income tax effect of adjustments (d)   (1,633)   -   (1,633)   (3,592)
Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP)  $ 20,017  $ 1,753  $ 21,770  $ 14,064

Net income per diluted share (GAAP)  $ 0.40  $ 0.05  $ 0.45  $ 0.20
Adjusted net income per diluted share (Non-GAAP)  $ 0.55  $ 0.05  $ 0.60  $ 0.34
Diluted average common shares outstanding   36,449   -   36,449   41,508

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT COSTS
Total direct costs (GAAP)  $ 117,254   (41,896)  $ 75,358  $ 63,935
Corporate campus lease payments (a)   772   -   772   796
Adjusted total direct costs (Non-GAAP)  $ 118,026  $ (41,896)  $ 76,130  $ 64,731

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT SERVICE COSTS
Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization (GAAP)  $ 60,341  $ -  $ 60,341  $ 51,105
Corporate campus lease payments (a)   772   -   772   796
Adjusted direct service costs (Non-GAAP)  $ 61,113  $ -  $ 61,113  $ 51,901

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE

Selling, general and administrative (GAAP)  $ 15,999  $ -  $ 15,999  $ 15,154
Corporate campus lease payments (a)   181   -   181   140
Adjusted selling, general and administrative (Non-GAAP)  $ 16,180  $ -  $ 16,180  $ 15,294